

No. 18-1245

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LISA FLEMING, in Her Official Capacity, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

J. Crisman Palmer  
*Counsel of Record*  
GUNDERSON, PALMER,  
NELSON & ASHMORE, LLP  
506 Sixth Street  
P.O. Box 8045  
Rapid City, SD 57709  
Telephone: (605) 342-1078  
Telefax: (605) 342-9503  
E-mail: cpalmer@gpna.com

*Attorneys for Respondent*  
*Mark Vargo*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iv

INTRODUCTION. . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 4

    1. The Child Protection Process. . . . . 4

    2. Procedural History. . . . . 7

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION. . . . . 11

I. PETITIONERS FAILED TO PRESERVE THE ISSUES. . . . . 11

II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH “ADEQUATE OPPORTUNITY” PRECEDENT. . . . . 13

    1. The Eighth Circuit Did Not Hold The Possibility of Filing a Separate Mandamus Action Was Sufficient In and Of Itself to Provide an Adequate Opportunity . . . . . 13

    2. There is No Circuit Split . . . . . 16

        A. First Circuit . . . . . 16

        B. Sixth Circuit . . . . . 17

        C. Third Circuit . . . . . 18

    3. The Eighth Circuit Set Forth Additional Bases to Support *Younger* Abstention. . . 19

III. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT MADE NO MEANINGFUL DISTINCTION BETWEEN POLICIES AND STATUTES WHEN REJECTING THE “FLAGRANTLY AND PATENTLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL” EXCEPTION . . . . .	20
1. There is No Indication that the Sixth and Ninth Circuits Considered Whether There was a Distinction Between Policies and Statutes . . . . .	21
A. Sixth Circuit . . . . .	21
B. Ninth Circuit. . . . .	23
2. Petitioners Misrepresent the Seventh Circuit’s holding; It Deals Only with a Statute . . . . .	24
3. Pennington County 48-Hour Hearings are not Flagrantly and Patently Violative of Express Constitutional Prohibitions . . . .	26
4. Petitioners Failed to Show Irreparable Injury that is Both Immediate and Great . . . . .	27
CONCLUSION. . . . .	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Addiction Specialists, Inc. v. Township of Hampton</i> , 411 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	18
<i>Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. Davis</i> , 822 N.W.2d 62 (S.D. 2012) . . . . .	2, 10, 14
<i>Communications Telesystems Int’l v. California Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 196 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1999). . . . .	23
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Kentucky</i> , 860 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2017). . . . .	23
<i>Fenner v. Boykin</i> , 271 U.S. 240 (1926). . . . .	27
<i>Fernandez v. Trias Monge</i> , 586 F.2d 848 (1st Cir. 1978). . . . .	16
<i>Fieger v. Thomas</i> , 74 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 1996). . . . .	22
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973). . . . .	14
<i>Habich v. City of Dearborn</i> , 331 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2003). . . . .	17
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977). . . . .	14, 15
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981). . . . .	26

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) . . . . .	27
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Association</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979) . . . . .	13, 14, 19, 27
<i>Mulholland v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 746 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	24, 25
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987) . . . . .	13, 14, 19, 20
<i>People in Interest of A.O.</i> , 896 N.W.2d 652 (S.D. 2017) . . . . .	15
<i>People in Interest of E.T.</i> , 927 N.W.2d 111 (S.D. 2019) . . . . .	15
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013) . . . . .	8
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977) . . . . .	21
<i>Watson v. Buck</i> , 313 U.S. 387 (1941) . . . . .	21, 22, 25
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1) . . . . .	11
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2) . . . . .	10, 11

SDCL § 26-7A-12 .....	4
SDCL § 26-7A-13 .....	4
SDCL § 26-7A-14 .....	4, 5
SDCL § 26-7A-15 .....	5
SDCL § 26-7A-15.2.....	5
SDCL § 26-7A-18 .....	5
SDCL § 26-7A-30 .....	15
SDCL § 26-7A-34 .....	5, 6
SDCL § 26-7A-54 .....	6
SDCL § 26-7A-56 .....	5, 7
SDCL § 26-7A-83 .....	7
SDCL § 26-7A-86 .....	15
SDCL § 26-7A-87 .....	7, 15
SDCL § 26-7A-90 .....	7, 15
SDCL § 26-8A-2 .....	7
